NEWS RELEASE

SOUTHWESTERN ENERGY ANNOUNCES THIRD QUARTER

2015 FINANCIAL AND OPERATING RESULTS

Houston, Texas – October 22, 2015...Southwestern Energy Company (NYSE: SWN) today announced its financial and operating results for the quarter ended September 30, 2015. Third quarter highlights include:

·	Record production of 249 Bcfe, up 27% compared to year-ago levels;
·	Total Appalachia net production of 130 Bcfe, comprised of 93 Bcf from Northeast Appalachia (a 41% increase compared to year-ago levels) and 37 Bcfe from Southwest Appalachia;
·	Strong operational performance in Southwest Appalachia demonstrated by latest well results;
·

Adjusted net income attributable to common stock (a non-GAAP measure reconciled below) of $3 million, or $0.01 per diluted share when excluding a non-cash ceiling test impairment of natural gas and oil properties and certain other items; and

·	Net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities (a non-GAAP measure reconciled below) of approximately $330 million.

“During the third quarter, we once again delivered excellent operational results while managing through the challenging commodity price environment,” remarked Steve Mueller, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Southwestern Energy. “Our acquired acreage in Southwest Appalachia continues to provide exciting results, which we feel only scratches the surface of its potential considering we have been operating these assets for less than ten months.  As we look forward, our disciplined approach to investing and our low costs will continue to differentiate our portfolio of high quality assets during these difficult times.”

Third Quarter of 2015 Financial Results

For the third quarter of 2015, Southwestern reported adjusted net income attributable to common stock of $3 million, or $0.01 per diluted share, when excluding a non-cash ceiling test impairment of natural gas and oil properties of $2.8 billion ($1.7 billion net of taxes) and certain other items typically excluded by the investment community in published estimates, which in aggregate decreased net income by $1.8 billion or $4.63 per share (diluted).  Including these items, the net loss attributable to common stock for the third quarter of 2015 was $1.8 billion, or $4.62 per diluted share (reconciled below). For the third quarter of 2014, Southwestern reported adjusted net income attributable to common stock of $178 million, or $0.50 per diluted share, when excluding a $54 million ($33 million net of taxes) gain on derivative contracts that have not been settled.  Including this gain, Southwestern reported net income attributable to common stock of $211 million, or $0.60 per diluted share, in the third quarter of 2014 (reconciled below).

Net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities (reconciled below) was $330 million for the third quarter of 2015, compared to $504 million for the same period in 2014.  On a GAAP basis, net cash provided by operating activities was $287 million for the third quarter of 2015, compared to $580 million in the third quarter of 2014.

The third quarter of 2014 includes the operating results from our gathering system in northeast Pennsylvania and our conventional E&P assets in East Texas and the Arkoma basin which were divested during the second quarter of 2015.  See “Divestitures” below for additional information.

E&P Segment – The operating loss from the company’s E&P segment was $71 million for the third quarter of 2015 (reconciled below), when excluding the non-cash impairment, compared to operating income of $189 million for the same period in 2014. The decrease was primarily due to lower realized natural gas prices and increased operating costs and expenses from higher activity levels, partially offset by the revenue impacts of higher production volumes. On a GAAP basis, the operating loss from the company’s E&P segment was $2.9 billion for the third quarter of 2015, down from operating income of $189 million during the third quarter of 2014.

Net production totaled 249 Bcfe in the third quarter of 2015, up 27% from 196 Bcfe in the third quarter of 2014.  The quarter included 118 Bcf from the Fayetteville Shale, 93 Bcf from Northeast Appalachia and 37 Bcfe from Southwest Appalachia.  This compares to 126 Bcf from the Fayetteville Shale and 66 Bcf from Northeast Appalachia in the third quarter of 2014.

Including the effect of hedges, Southwestern’s average realized gas price in the third quarter of 2015 was $2.21 per Mcf, down from $3.43 per Mcf in the third quarter of 2014. The company’s commodity hedging activities increased its average realized gas price by $0.44 per Mcf during the third quarter of 2015, compared to an increase of $0.22 per Mcf during the same period in 2014. As of September 30, 2015, the company had approximately 60 Bcf of its remaining 2015 forecasted gas production hedged at an average price of $4.40 per Mcf.

Like most producers, the company typically sells its natural gas at a discount to NYMEX settlement prices. This discount includes a basis differential, third-party transportation charges and fuel charges. Disregarding the impact of hedges, the company’s average price received for its gas production during the third quarter of 2015 was approximately $1.00 per Mcf lower than average NYMEX settlement prices, compared to approximately $0.85 per Mcf lower during the third quarter of 2014. As of September 30, 2015, the company had protected approximately 82 Bcf of its remaining 2015 expected gas production from the potential of widening basis differentials through hedging activities and sales arrangements at an average basis differential to NYMEX gas prices of approximately ($0.17) per Mcf.

Lease operating expenses per unit of production for the company’s E&P segment were $0.92 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2015, compared to $0.91 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2014. The increase was primarily due to higher operating costs in Southwest Appalachia associated with liquids production.

General and administrative expenses per unit of production were $0.20 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2015, compared to $0.23 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2014, down primarily due to the increase in production volumes.

Taxes other than income taxes were $0.10 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2015 and 2014. Taxes other than income taxes per Mcfe vary from period to period due to changes in severance and ad valorem taxes that result from the mix of the company’s production volumes and fluctuations in commodity prices.

The company’s full cost pool amortization rate decreased to $0.98 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2015, compared to $1.09 per Mcfe in the third quarter of 2014. The amortization rate is impacted by the timing and amount of reserve additions and the costs associated with those additions, revisions of previous reserve estimates due to both price and well performance, write-downs that result from full cost ceiling tests, proceeds from the sale of properties that reduce the full cost pool and the levels of costs subject to amortization. The company cannot predict its future full cost pool amortization rate with accuracy due to the variability of each of the factors discussed above, as well as other factors.

Midstream Services – Operating income for the company’s Midstream Services segment, which is comprised of gathering and marketing activities, was $68 million for the third quarter of 2015, down 30% from $97 million for the same period in 2014. The decrease in operating income was largely due to the 2015 divestiture of the gathering system in northeast Pennsylvania. At September 30, 2015, the company’s midstream segment was gathering approximately 2.1 Bcf per day through 2,037 miles of gathering lines in the Fayetteville Shale.

First Nine Months of 2015 Financial Results

For the first nine months of 2015, Southwestern reported adjusted net income attributable to common stock, which includes a $14 million impact from a theoretical income allocation to preferred stock, of $77 million, or $0.20 per diluted share, when excluding a non-cash ceiling test impairment of natural gas and oil properties of $4.4 billion ($2.7 billion net of taxes) and certain other items typically excluded by the investment community in published estimates, which in aggregate decreased net income by $2.6 billion or $6.89 per share (diluted).  Including these items, the net loss attributable to common stock for the first nine months of 2015 was $2.5 billion, or $6.65 per diluted share (reconciled below). For the first nine months of 2014, Southwestern reported adjusted net income attributable to common stock of $616 million, or $1.75 per diluted share, when excluding a $7 million ($4 million net of taxes) loss on derivative contracts that have not been settled.  Including this loss, Southwestern reported net income attributable to common stock of $612 million, or $1.74 per diluted share, for the first nine months of 2014 (reconciled below).

Net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities (reconciled below) was $1.2 billion for first nine months of 2015, compared to $1.7 billion for the same period in 2014. On a GAAP basis, net cash provided by operating activities was $1.2 billion for the first nine months of 2015, compared to $1.8 billion for the first nine months of 2014.

E&P Segment – The operating loss from the company’s E&P segment was $97 million for the first nine months of 2015 (reconciled below), when excluding the non-cash impairment, compared to operating income of $817 million for the same period in 2014. The decrease was primarily due to lower realized natural gas prices and increased operating costs and expenses from higher activity levels, partially offset by the revenue impacts of higher production volumes. On a GAAP basis, the operating loss from the company’s E&P segment was $4.5 billion for the first nine months of 2015, down from operating income of $817 million during the first nine months of 2014.

Net production totaled 727 Bcfe in the first nine months of 2015, up 28% from 567 Bcfe in the first nine months of 2014.  The first nine months of 2015 included 354 Bcf from the Fayetteville Shale, 263 Bcf from Northeast Appalachia and 103 Bcfe from Southwest Appalachia.  This compares to 369 Bcf from the Fayetteville Shale and 185 Bcf from Northeast Appalachia in the first nine months of 2014.

Including the effect of hedges, Southwestern’s average realized gas price in the first nine months of 2015 was $2.47 per Mcf, down from $3.79 per Mcf in the first nine months of 2014. The company’s commodity hedging activities increased its average realized gas price by $0.42 per Mcf during the first nine months of 2015, compared to a decrease of $0.12 per Mcf during the same period in 2014. Disregarding the impact of hedges, the average price received for the company’s gas production during the first nine months of 2015 was approximately $0.75 per Mcf lower than average monthly NYMEX settlement prices, compared to approximately $0.64 per Mcf during the first nine months of 2014.

Lease operating expenses per unit of production for the company’s E&P segment were $0.92 per Mcfe in the first nine months of 2015, compared to $0.91 per Mcfe in the first nine months of 2014. The increase was primarily due to higher operating costs in Southwest Appalachia associated with liquids production.

General and administrative expenses per unit of production were $0.22 per Mcfe in the first nine months of 2015, compared to $0.24 per Mcfe in the first nine months of 2014, down primarily due to the increase in production volumes.

Taxes other than income taxes were $0.11 per Mcfe during the first nine months of 2015 and 2014.

The company’s full cost pool amortization rate decreased to $1.08 per Mcfe in the first nine months of 2015, compared to $1.10 per Mcfe in the first nine months of 2014.

Midstream Services – Operating income, excluding the gain on sale of assets divested, for the company’s Midstream Services segment was $234 million for the first nine months of 2015, down 14% from $272 million for the same period in 2014 (reconciled below). The decrease in operating income was largely due to the 2015 divestiture of the gathering system in northeast Pennsylvania.  On a GAAP basis, operating income for the Midstream Services segment was $511 million for the first nine months of 2015, compared to $272 million for the first nine months of 2014.

Capital Structure and Investments – At September 30, 2015, the company had approximately $4.7 billion in long-term debt, including a combined $800 million borrowed on its revolving credit facility and commercial paper program.

During the first nine months of 2015, excluding the $617 million of acquisition costs and post-closing adjustments for the Appalachia transactions that closed in December 2014 and January 2015, Southwestern invested a total of $1.4 billion.  This is down from $1.8 billion in the first nine months of 2014 and included approximately $1.4 billion invested in its E&P business, $45 million invested in its Midstream Services segment and $10 million invested for corporate and other purposes.

Divestitures

The company divested its gathering system in northeast Pennsylvania and its conventional E&P assets in East Texas and the Arkoma basin in the second quarter of 2015.

The northeast Pennsylvania gathering system generated operating income of $13 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, compared to operating income of $8 million and $27 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2015, this gathering system generated net cash provided by operating activities of $15 million. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, this gathering system generated net cash provided by operating activities of approximately $10 million and $32 million, respectively.

The conventional E&P assets in East Texas and the Arkoma basin had production of 6 Bcfe during the first nine months of 2015.  This compares to 4 Bcfe and 12 Bcfe for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014. For the three months ended September 30, 2015, these assets generated an operating loss of approximately $1 million, compared to operating income of $5 million and $24 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014.

E&P Operations Review

During the first nine months of 2015, Southwestern invested approximately $1.4 billion in its E&P business, excluding the acquisition costs and post-closing adjustments for the Appalachia transactions noted previously.  This includes $466 million in Northeast Appalachia, $369 million in Southwest Appalachia, $453 million in the Fayetteville Shale, $2 million in its Ark-La-Tex division, $74 million in New Ventures, and $18 million in E&P Services.

Northeast Appalachia – In the third quarter of 2015, Southwestern placed 26 new wells on production in Northeast Appalachia and had net gas production of 93 Bcf, up 41% from 66 Bcf in the third quarter of 2014. Gross operated production in Northeast Appalachia was approximately 1,237 MMcf per day at September 30, 2015.

In the third quarter of 2015, the average 30th-day rate was 5,752 Mcf per day on 19 wells that had an average lateral length of 5,512 feet and an average cost of $5.6 million per well.  This compares to an average 30th-day rate of 6,594 Mcf per day on 21 wells that had an average lateral length of 5,853 feet and an average cost of $6.8 million per well in the second quarter of 2015.

Operational efficiencies continue to be realized as the company focuses on combining its technological advances from the upgraded rig fleet that was added to the portfolio last year, its advancement of learnings and the incremental utility of the infrastructure in this area after five years of operations.  During the third quarter of 2015, average time to drill to total depth was reduced to 8 days from re-entry to re-entry compared to 9 days in the second quarter of 2015.

As of September 30, 2015, Southwestern had 394 operated wells on production and 102 wells in progress. Of the operated wells on production, 393 were horizontal wells of which 231 were located in Susquehanna County, 137 were located in Bradford County and 25 were located in Lycoming County. Of the 102 wells in progress, 50 were either waiting on completion or waiting to be placed to sales, including 43 in Susquehanna County, 3 in Bradford County and 4 wells in Sullivan, Tioga and Wyoming Counties, combined.

The graph below provides normalized average daily production data through September 30, 2015, for the horizontal wells drilled by the company in Northeast Appalachia. The “pink curve” summarizes results for 137 wells in Bradford County, the “blue curve” reflects results for 231 wells in Susquehanna County, the “orange curve” shows the results for 25 wells in Lycoming County and the “green curve” averages the results for the 131 wells that have been put on production within the last 18 months. As a reminder, the pressure drawdown in the reservoir, hence the production rates from all of our wells in Northeast Appalachia are managed to maximize the ultimate recovery from the wells. The impact of this program is exhibited in all of the curves with the relatively flat production for the first 365 days before the wells begin normal declines. Furthermore, the company continues to improve its completion design and the performance history from the most recent wells is beginning to reflect these improvements. The normalized production curves are intended to provide a qualitative indication of the company’s Northeast Appalachia wells’ performance and should not be used to estimate an individual well’s estimated ultimate recovery. The 8, 10 and 12 Bcf type curves are shown solely for reference purposes and are not intended to be projections of the performance of the company’s wells.

The company also made significant progress in proving up the northern part of our acreage in Tioga County during the third quarter of 2015.  The Kohler 2H, a 4,000 foot lateral well drilled and completed by the previous operator in 2012, had a constant rate flow test of approximately 5 million cubic feet per day for two weeks with minimal bottom hole pressure drawdown. In conjunction with the Lepley 6H, which was announced last quarter and also tested at a 5 million cubic feet per day rate for two weeks from only 1,822 feet of the lateral, Southwestern’s 29,000 net acres in Tioga County has been de-risked. Infrastructure development has been initiated and this acreage will be drilled beginning in 2016.

Southwestern also continued the delineation of Susquehanna County.  The Colwell North 3H, the furthest eastern extension well in the county, flowed at an initial rate of over 4 million cubic feet per day without compression.  Compression is expected to be added to the area during the fourth quarter of 2015.  Even with limited data from this well during flowback, the eastern extent of our acreage in Susquehanna County looks even more encouraging.

Southwest Appalachia – During the third quarter of 2015, the company’s net production from Southwest Appalachia was 37 Bcfe. In the 10 months of operating in this new area, the company has set a number of company records, including longest completed lateral, most proppant in a single well, most pounds of sand per foot and most stages per well.

During the third quarter, the company drilled 16 wells, with an average lateral length of 6,376 feet and average time to drill to total depth of 18 days from re-entry to re-entry.  Southwestern placed 5 wells on production in Southwest Appalachia in the third quarter.  Results from these wells are shown in the table below.

Time Frame	Wells Placed on Production	Average Lateral Length	Avg Rate For 1st 30 Days (Mcfe/d) (# of wells)	30th-Day % Gas / Condensate / NGL	Avg Rate For 1st 60 Days (Mcfe/d) (# of wells)	60th-Day % Gas / Condensate / NGL
2nd Qtr 2015	10	5,399	6,322 (10)	51 / 13 / 36	6,246 (10)	52 / 11 / 37
3rd Qtr 2015	5	5,898	6,692 (5)	37 / 18 / 45	6,858 (2)	37 / 18 / 45

Compared to historical offsets, the company is achieving better results by drilling in a tighter target interval, enhancing the completion design, and utilizing pressure drawdown management. For example, three new wells on the Charles Frye pad, which were placed on production in the third quarter, were drilled 100% in the target landing interval and were completed with over 2,000 pounds of sand per foot.  The amount of proppant used on these wells represents an increase of over 55% when compared to the average of the offset wells.  Normalized for lateral length, the average estimated ultimate recovery per lateral foot of the three new Charles Frye wells is 54% higher than the offset wells drilled and completed by the previous operator.

The company has received a permit for its first Utica well, located in Marshall County, West Virginia and has recently spud the well.  The well is expected to be completed during the fourth quarter and placed on production in early 2016.  Additional Utica wells are anticipated as part of the 2016 drilling program, with the number and location of these wells to be finalized as part of the 2016 budget process.

As of September 30, 2015, Southwestern had 281 operated horizontal wells on production and 43 operated horizontal wells in progress. Of the operated horizontal wells on production, approximately 85% were in the wet gas portion of the acreage.  Of the 43 wells in progress, 19 were waiting on completion.

Fayetteville Shale – In the third quarter of 2015, Southwestern’s net gas production from the Fayetteville Shale was 118 Bcf, compared to 126 Bcf in the third quarter of 2014 and 121 Bcf in the second quarter of 2015. Gross operated gas production in the Fayetteville Shale was approximately 1,856 MMcf per day at September 30, 2015.

The 50 horizontal wells that were placed on production during the third quarter of 2015 had an average initial production rate of 3,835 Mcf per day, average completed well cost of $2.7 million per well, average horizontal lateral length of 5,407 feet and average time to drill to total depth of 6.9 days from re-entry to re-entry. This compares to the 68 horizontal wells that the company placed on production in the second quarter of 2015 that had an average initial production rate of 4,405 Mcf per day, an average horizontal lateral length of 5,861 feet, average time to drill to total depth of 7.1 days from re-entry to re-entry and an average completed well cost of $2.8 million per well.  The decrease in average initial production rate was primarily caused by shorter lateral lengths and well mix. In particular, the company drilled four wells that were drilled by the company in a joint interest partner’s section, which is outside of our core acreage. Without these wells, the average initial production rate was 4,010 Mcf per day for the third quarter of 2015.

Explanation and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The company reports its financial results in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). However, management believes certain non-GAAP performance measures may provide financial statement users with additional meaningful comparisons between current results and the results of its peers and of prior periods.  These non-GAAP performance measures often exclude items typically excluded by the investment community in published estimates to improve comparability.

One such non-GAAP financial measure is net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities. Management presents this measure because (i) it is accepted as an indicator of an oil and gas exploration and production company’s ability to internally fund exploration and development activities and to service or incur additional debt, (ii) changes in operating assets and liabilities relate to the timing of cash receipts and disbursements which the company may not control and (iii) changes in operating assets and liabilities may not relate to the period in which the operating activities occurred.

Additional non-GAAP financial measures the company may present from time to time are adjusted net income, adjusted diluted earnings per share, adjusted EBITDA and its E&P and Midstream segment operating income, all which exclude certain charges or amounts. Management presents these measures because (i) they are consistent with the manner in which the company’s performance is measured relative to the performance of its peers, (ii) these measures are more comparable to earnings estimates provided by securities analysts, and (iii) charges or amounts excluded cannot be reasonably estimated and guidance provided by the company excludes information regarding these types of items. These adjusted amounts are not a measure of financial performance under GAAP.

See the reconciliations below of GAAP financial measures to non-GAAP financial measures for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and September 30, 2014. Non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for the company's reported results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

	3 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stock:
Net income (loss) attributable to common stock	$ (1,766)	$ 211
Add back (deduct):
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties (net of taxes)	1,746	-
(Gain) Loss on sale of assets (net of taxes)	1	-
(Gain) Loss on certain derivatives (net of taxes)	21	(33)
Restructuring costs (net of taxes)	1	-
Adjusted net income attributable to common stock	$ 3	$ 178

	9 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stock:
Net income (loss) attributable to common stock	$ (2,528)	$ 612
Add back (deduct):
Participating securities – mandatory convertible preferred stock	(14)	-
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties (net of taxes)	2,690	-
Gain on sale of assets (net of taxes)	(170)	-
Loss on certain derivatives (net of taxes)	65	4
Transaction costs (net of taxes)	33	-
Restructuring costs (net of taxes)	1	-
Adjusted net income attributable to common stock	$ 77	$ 616

	3 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014

Diluted earnings per share:
Diluted earnings per share	$ (4.62)	$ 0.60
Add back (deduct):
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties (net of taxes)	4.57	-
(Gain) Loss on sale of assets (net of taxes)	0.00	-
(Gain) Loss on certain derivatives (net of taxes)	0.06	(0.10)
Restructuring costs (net of taxes)	0.00	-
Adjusted diluted earnings per share	$ 0.01	$ 0.50

	9 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014

Diluted earnings per share:
Diluted earnings per share	$ (6.65)	$ 1.74
Add back (deduct):
Participating securities – mandatory convertible preferred stock	(0.04)	-
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties (net of taxes)	7.07	-
Gain on sale of assets (net of taxes)	(0.44)	-
Loss on certain derivatives (net of taxes)	0.17	0.01
Transaction costs (net of taxes)	0.09	-
Restructuring costs (net of taxes)	0.00	-
Adjusted diluted earnings per share	$ 0.20	$ 1.75

	3 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
E&P segment operating income (loss):
E&P segment operating income (loss)	$ (2,910)	$ 189
Add back (deduct):
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties	2,839	-
E&P segment operating income (loss) excluding impairment of natural gas and oil properties	$ (71)	$ 189

	9 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
E&P segment operating income (loss):
E&P segment operating income (loss)	$ (4,471)	$ 817
Add back (deduct):
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties	4,374	-
E&P segment operating income (loss) excluding impairment of natural gas and oil properties	$ (97)	$ 817

	3 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Midstream segment operating income:
Midstream segment operating income	$ 68	$ 97
Add back (deduct):
Loss on sale of assets	1	-
Midstream segment operating income excluding gain on sale of assets	$ 69	$ 97

	9 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Midstream segment operating income:
Midstream segment operating income	$ 511	$ 272
Add back (deduct):
Gain on sale of assets	(277)	-
Midstream segment operating income excluding gain on sale of assets	$ 234	$ 272

	3 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net cash provided by operating activities	$ 287	$ 580
Add back (deduct):
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	43	(76)
Net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	$ 330	$ 504

	9 Months Ended Sept 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Cash flow from operating activities:
Net cash provided by operating activities	$ 1,227	$ 1,774
Add back (deduct):
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	(65)	(74)
Net cash provided by operating activities before changes in operating assets and liabilities	$ 1,162	$ 1,700

Southwestern management will host a teleconference call on Friday, October 23, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. Eastern to discuss its third quarter 2015 results. The toll-free number to call is 877-407-8035 and the international dial-in number is 201-689-8035. The teleconference can also be heard “live” on the Internet at http://www.swn.com.

Southwestern Energy Company is an independent energy company whose wholly owned subsidiaries are engaged in natural gas and oil exploration, development and production, natural gas gathering and marketing. Additional information on the company can be found on the Internet at http://www.swn.com.

Contacts:	Steve Mueller Chairman and Chief Executive Officer (832) 796-4700
R. Craig Owen Senior Vice President	Michael Hancock Director, Investor Relations
and Chief Financial Officer (832) 796-2808	(832) 796-7367 michael_hancock@swn.com

All statements, other than historical facts and financial information, may be deemed to be forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. All statements that address activities, outcomes and other matters  that should or may occur in the future, including, without limitation, statements regarding the financial position, business strategy, production and reserve growth and other plans and objectives for the company’s future operations, are forward-looking statements. Although the company believes the expectations expressed in such forward-looking statements are based on reasonable assumptions, such statements are not guarantees of future performance and actual results or developments may differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements. The company has no obligation and makes no undertaking to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, other than to the extent set forth below. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. They are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may affect the company’s operations, markets, products, services and prices and cause its actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. In addition to any assumptions and other factors referred to specifically in connection with forward-looking statements, risks, uncertainties and factors that could cause the company’s actual results to differ materially from those indicated in any forward-looking statement include, but are not limited to: the timing and extent of changes in market conditions and prices for natural gas and oil (including regional basis differentials); the company’s ability to fund the company’s planned capital investments; the company’s ability to transport its production to the most favorable markets or at all; the timing and extent of the company’s success in discovering, developing, producing and estimating reserves; the economic viability of, and the company’s success in drilling, the company’s large acreage position in various areas and, in particular, the Fayetteville Shale,  Northeast Appalachia and Southwest Appalachia as well as relative to other productive shale gas plays; the company’s ability to realize the expected benefits from recent acquisitions; the impact of title and environmental defects and other matters on the value of the properties acquired in the company’s recent acquisitions and any other future acquisitions; difficulties in integrating the company’s operations as a result of any significant acquisitions; the impact of government regulation, including any legislation relating to hydraulic fracturing, the climate or over-the-counter derivatives; the costs and availability of oil field personnel services and drilling supplies, raw materials and equipment, including pressure pumping equipment and crews; the company’s ability to determine the most effective and economic fracture stimulation; the company’s future property acquisition or divestiture activities; the effects of weather; increased competition and regulation; the financial impact of accounting regulations and critical accounting policies; the comparative cost of alternative fuels; the different risks and uncertainties associated with proposed activities in Canada; conditions in capital markets, changes in interest rates and the ability of the company’s lenders to provide it with funds as agreed; credit risk relating to the risk of loss as a result of non-performance by the company’s counterparties; and any other factors listed in the reports the company has filed and may file with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). For additional information with respect to certain of these and other factors, see the reports filed by the company with the SEC. The company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

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OPERATING STATISTICS (Unaudited)			Page 1 of 5
Southwestern Energy Company and Subsidiaries

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended
	September 30,		September 30,
	2015	2014	2015	2014

Exploration & Production
Production
Gas production (Bcf)	228	196	673	566
Oil production (MBbls)	562	51	1,696	114
NGL production (MBbls)	3,034	11	7,374	27
Total production (Bcfe)	249	196	727	567
Commodity Prices
Average realized gas price per Mcf, including hedges	$2.21	$3.43	$2.47	$3.79
Average realized gas price per Mcf, excluding hedges	$1.77	$3.21	$2.05	$3.91
Average oil price per Bbl	$33.50	$97.71	$35.23	$100.39
Average NGL price per Bbl	$4.72	$35.57	$6.43	$40.73
Summary of Derivatives Activity in the Statement of Operations
Settled Commodity Amounts included in "Operating Revenues" (in millions)	$50	$18	$145	$(48)
Settled Commodity Amounts included in "Gain (Loss) on Derivatives" (in millions)	$49	$24	$137	$(22)
Unsettled Commodity Amounts included in "Gain (Loss) on Derivatives" (in millions)	$(33)	$54	$(103)	$(7)
Average unit costs per Mcfe
Lease operating expenses	$0.92	$0.91	$0.92	$0.91
General and administrative expenses	$0.20	$0.23	$0.22	$0.24
Taxes, other than income taxes	$0.10	$0.10	$0.11	$0.11
Full cost pool amortization	$0.98	$1.09	$1.08	$1.10
Midstream
Volumes marketed (Bcfe)	288	229	837	670
Volumes gathered (Bcf)	186	247	620	719

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)			Page 2 of 5
Southwestern Energy Company and Subsidiaries

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended
	September 30,		September 30,
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	(in millions, except share/per amounts)
Operating Revenues:
Gas sales	$458	$645	$1,540	$2,155
Oil sales	19	6	60	12
NGL sales	14	–	47	1
Marketing	216	227	663	765
Gas gathering	42	50	136	143
	749	928	2,446	3,076
Operating Costs and Expenses:
Marketing purchases	213	220	654	752
Operating expenses	176	108	507	309
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net	1	–	(276)	–
General and administrative expenses	60	54	188	162
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	275	238	876	693
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties	2,839	–	4,374	–
Taxes, other than income taxes	27	22	84	72
	3,591	642	6,407	1,988
Operating Income (Loss)	(2,842)	286	(3,961)	1,088
Interest Expense:
Interest on debt	51	25	153	75
Other interest charges	2	2	54	4
Interest capitalized	(53)	(14)	(155)	(40)
	–	13	52	39

Other Income, Net	–	–	2	1
Gain (Loss) on Derivatives	15	78	30	(29)
Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes	(2,827)	351	(3,981)	1,021
Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes:
Current	–	32	7	34
Deferred	(1,088)	108	(1,539)	375
	(1,088)	140	(1,532)	409
Net Income (Loss)	$(1,739)	$211	$(2,449)	$612
Mandatory convertible preferred stock dividend	27	–	79	–
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Stock	(1,766)	211	(2,528)	612

Earnings (Loss) Per Common Share:
Basic	$(4.62)	$0.60	$(6.65)	$1.74
Diluted	$(4.62)	$0.60	$(6.65)	$1.74
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic	382,098,080	351,457,043	379,909,748	351,357,913
Diluted	382,098,080	352,327,250	379,909,748	352,334,546

BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)	Page 3 of 5
Southwestern Energy Company and Subsidiaries

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
	(in millions)
ASSETS
Current assets	$570	$1,115
Property and equipment	24,017	22,557
Less: Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization	(14,038)	(8,845)
Total property and equipment, net	9,979	13,712
Other long-term assets	176	98
Total assets	10,725	14,925

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities	782	5,428
Long-term debt	4,663	2,466
Deferred income taxes	448	1,951
Pension and other postretirement liabilities	48	44
Other long-term liabilities	347	374
Total liabilities	6,288	10,263
Equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value; authorized 1,250,000,000 shares; issued 384,552,961 shares as of September 30, 2015 and 354,488,992 as of December 31, 2014	4	4
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value,10,000,000 shares authorized, 6.25% Series B Mandatory Convertible, $1,000 per share liquidation preference, 1,725,000 shares issued and outstanding	–	–
Additional paid-in capital	3,396	1,019
Retained earnings	1,051	3,577
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	(13)	62
Common stock in treasury; 45,990 shares as of September 30, 2015 and 11,055 as of December 31, 2014	(1)	–
Total equity	4,437	4,662
Total liabilities and equity	$10,725	$14,925

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)	Page 4 of 5
Southwestern Energy Company and Subsidiaries
	For the nine months ended
	September 30,
	2015	2014
	(in millions)
Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Net Income (loss)	$(2,449)	$612
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	877	693
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties	4,374	–
Amortization of debt issuance cost	50	3
Deferred income taxes	(1,539)	375
Loss on derivatives excluding derivatives, settled	105	7
Stock-based compensation	18	13
Gain on sale of assets, net	(276)	–
Other	2	(3)
Change in assets and liabilities	65	74
Net cash provided by operating activities	1,227	1,774

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Capital investments	(1,392)	(1,511)
Acquisitions	(582)	(202)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	704	20
Other	7	6
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,263)	(1,687)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities
Payments on current portion of long-term debt	(1)	(1)
Payments on long-term debt	(500)	–
Payments on short-term debt	(4,500)	–
Payments on revolving credit facility	(2,168)	(3,573)
Borrowings under revolving credit facility	2,148	3,429
Payments on commercial paper	(5,179)	–
Borrowings under commercial paper	5,699	–
Change in bank drafts outstanding	26	45
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	2,200	–
Debt issuance costs	(17)	–
Proceeds from exercise of common stock options	–	10
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	669	–
Proceeds from issuance of mandatory convertible preferred stock	1,673	–
Mandatory convertible preferred stock dividend	(52)	–
Net cash used in financing activities	(2)	(90)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(38)	(3)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	53	23
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	$15	$20

SEGMENT INFORMATION (Unaudited)				Page 5 of 5
Southwestern Energy Company and Subsidiaries	Exploration
	and	Midstream
	Production	Services	Other	Eliminations	Total
	(in millions)
Three months ended September 30, 2015
Revenues	$488	747	–	(486)	749
Marketing purchases	–	615	–	(402)	213
Operating expenses	228	32	–	(84)	176
General and administrative expenses	50	10	–	–	60
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	255	20	–	–	275
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties	2,839	–	–	–	2,839
Loss on sale of assets, net	–	1	–	–	1
Taxes, other than income taxes	26	1	–	–	27
Operating income (loss)	(2,910)	68	–	–	(2,842)
Capital investments(1)	461	7	–	–	468

Three months ended September 30, 2014
Revenues	$655	983	$–	$(710)	$928
Marketing purchases	–	822	–	(602)	220
Operating expenses	178	38	–	(108)	108
General and administrative expenses	45	9	–	–	54
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	223	15	–	–	238
Taxes, other than income taxes	20	2	–	–	22
Operating income (loss)	189	97	–	–	286
Capital investments(1)	531	34	9	–	574

Nine months ended September 30, 2015
Revenues	$1,633	$2,451	$1	$(1,639)	$2,446
Marketing purchases	–	2,025	–	(1,371)	654
Operating expenses	670	103	2	(268)	507
General and administrative expenses	158	30	–	–	188
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	824	52	–	–	876
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties	4,374	–	–	–	4,374
(Gain) loss on sale of assets, net	1	(277)	–	–	(276)
Taxes, other than income taxes	77	7	–	–	84
Operating income (loss)	(4,471)	511	(1)	–	(3,961)
Capital investments(1)	1,880	164	10	–	2,054

Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Revenues	$2,182	$3,344	$–	$(2,450)	$3,076
Marketing purchases	–	2,883	–	(2,131)	752
Operating expenses	517	111	–	(319)	309
General and administrative expenses	134	28	–	–	162
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	650	43	–	–	693
Taxes, other than income taxes	64	7	1	–	72
Operating income	817	272	(1)	–	1,088
Capital investments (1)	1,706	109	22	–	1,837

(1) Capital investments includes a  $6 million increase and a $53 million increase for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and a $5 million decrease and a $114 million increase for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively, relating to the change in accrued expenditures between periods.  E&P capital for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 includes approximately $516 million related to the WPX Property and Statoil Property Acquisitions. Midstream capital for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 includes approximately $119 million of firm transport associated with the WPX Property Acquisition.